Public Document Pack

Planning and Highways
Committee

Tuesday 24 October 2017 at 2.00 pm

To be held at the Town Hall, Pinstone
Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH

The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend

Membership

Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), Peter Rippon (Chair),.lan Auckland, David Baker,
Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger;Davison, Bob Johnson,

Alan Law, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-Josephs and

Zoe Sykes

Substitute Members

In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the
above Committee Members as and when required.

Sheffield

City Council




PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING

The Planning and Highways Committee is responsible for planning applications,
Tree Preservation Orders, enforcement action and some highway, footpath, road
safety and traffic management issues.

A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council's website at
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance. The
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday. You may not be allowed to see some reports
because they contain confidential information. These items are usually marked * on
the agenda.

Recording is allowed at Planning and Highways Committee meetings under the
direction of the Chair of the meeting. Please see the website or contact Democratic
Services for details of the Council’'s protocol on audio/visual recording and
photography at council meetings.

Planning and Highways Committee meetings are normally open to the public but
sometimes the Committee may have to discuss an item in private. If this happens,
you will be asked to leave. Any private items are normally left until last.

Further information on this or any of the agenda items can be obtained by speaking
to Martyn Riley on 0114 273 4008 or email martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk.

FACILITIES

There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the
Town Hall. Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms.

Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the
side to the main Town Hall entrance.


http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:martyn.riley@sheffield.gov.uk

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE AGENDA
24 OCTOBER 2017

Order of Business

=

10.

11.

12.

Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements

Apologies for Absence

Exclusion of Public and Press

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the
press and public

Declarations of Interest
Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be
considered at the meeting

Minutes of Previous Meeting
Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 3 October 2017

Site Visit
To agree a date for any site visits required in connection with
planning applications prior to the next meeting of the Committee

Proposed Closure of Public Footpath She/346: Off Clay
Wheels Lane, Wadsley Bridge
Report of the Director of Culture and Environment

Conversion of Parts of Two Public Footpaths to Shared
Footpath/Cycle Track at Hutcliffe Wood between Hutcliffe
Wood Road and Abbey Lane

Report of the Director of Culture and Environment

Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 414: 22
Brincliffe Edge Road
Report of the Director of City Growth Service

Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
Report of the Director of City Growth Service

Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions
Report of the Director of City Growth Service

Date of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Committee will be held on 14 November
2017

(Pages 1 -4)

(Pages 5 - 6)

(Pages 7 - 12)

(Pages 13 - 20)

(Pages 21 - 30)

(Pages 31 - 56)

(Pages 57 - 60)



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any comm
[...]
2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk.

Page 3


mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

Planning and Highways Committee

Meeting held 3 October 2017

PRESENT: Councillors Dianne Hurst (Chair), lan Auckland, David Baker,

11

2.1

3.1

4.1

5.1

6.1

Jack Clarkson, Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison,
Bob Johnson, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Peter Rippon,
Chris Rosling-Josephs and Zoe Sykes

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Alan Law, but no substitute
was appointed.

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS

No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press
and public.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

The Co-Chairs, Councillor Dianne Hurst and Councillor Peter Rippon, declared an
interest in an application for planning permission for the development of a 20MW
gas powered generator facility, for the provision of standby energy generation on
land adjacent to 24 Orgreave Place (17/01901/FUL) as they attended Handsworth
Friends Group meetings, but stated that they would consider the application with
an open mind and speak and vote thereon.

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee, held on 12 September
2017, were approved as a correct record.

SHEFFIELD CONSERVATION ADVISORY GROUP

The Committee received and noted the minutes of the meeting of the Sheffield
Conservation Advisory Group held on 18 July 2017.

SITE VISIT
RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit in connection with any planning
applications requiring a visit by Members prior to the next meeting of the
Committee.

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS

Page 5



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 3.10.2017

7.1

8.1

9.1

RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the
report to this Committee for this date and as amended in the minutes of this
meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or
the Council for any other purpose;

(b) having heard representations at the meeting from (i) a resident and a local
Ward Councillor speaking against the proposed scheme and (ii) the applicant’s
representative speaking in support of the proposed scheme, an application for
planning permission for the development of a 20MW gas powered generator
facility, for the provision of standby energy generation on land adjacent to 24
Orgreave Place (17/01901/FUL) be granted, conditionally; and

(c) having (i) noted that the row of mature sycamore trees on the northern site
boundary fronting onto Spring Lane would be subject to an application for a Tree
Preservation Order, as detailed in a supplementary report circulated at the meeting
and (ii) heard representations at the meeting from the applicant’s representative
speaking in support of the proposed scheme, an application for planning
permission for the erection of 96 dwellings with associated landscaping and access
works on the playing field between Cradock Road, City Road and Park Grange
Road (Case No. 16/04516/FUL) be granted, conditionally, subject to (A) (I)
Condition 26 being deleted, (II) Condition 25 being amended to specify the areas to
be subject to bound surfaces and requiring the agreed surface material to be
retained and (lll) an additional condition in respect of a hard and soft landscape
scheme for the site, all as detailed in the aforementioned supplementary report and
(B) the completion of a legal agreement.

(NOTE: An application for planning permission for the development of a 20MW
synchronous gas standby power generation facility, including ancillary
infrastructure and equipment at the site of 1 to 11 Rotherham Place, Orgreave
Road (17/01437/FUL), was withdrawn from consideration by the applicant to
consider amendments to the proposed scheme, prior to it being submitted to a
future meeting of the Committee.)

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS

The Committee received and noted a report of the Chief Planning Officer detailing
(a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and (b) the
outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons given
by the Secretary of State in his decision.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING

It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m on
Tuesday 24 October 2017 at the Town Hall.

Page 6



Agenda Item 7

ngyigflelld SHEEFIELD CITY COUNCIL
; Planning & Highways

Committee
Report of: Director of Culture and Environment
Date: 24™ October 2017

Subject:

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE/346 AT WADSLEY BRIDGE,
SHEFFIELD 6.

Author of Report: Mark Reeder 0114 2736125

Summary:

To seek authority to process the Public Path Closure Order required for closing the
definitive public footpath SHE/346 off Clay Wheels Lane, Wadsley Bridge.

Reasons for Recommendations

Based on the above information the Council is satisfied that footpath SHE\346 is not
necessary and can therefore be closed using Highway Act powers.

Recommendations:

Raise no objections to the proposed closure of definitive public footpath SHE/346, as
shown on the plan included as Appendix A, subject to satisfactory arrangements
being made with Statutory Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and
services that may be affected.

Authority be given to the Director of Legal and Governance to

a. take all necessary action to close the footpath under the powers
contained within Section 118 of the Highways Act 1980;

b. confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no
objections being received, or any objections received being
resolved;

Background Papers:

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 7



DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT

REPORT TO PLANNING
AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
24" October 2017

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE/346 AT WADSLEY BRIDGE,

SHEFFIELD 6.
1.0 PURPOSE
1.1  To seek authority to process the Public Path Closure Order required for

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

closing the definitive public footpath SHE/346 off Clay Wheels Lane, Wadsley
Bridge.

BACKGROUND

The City Council is making an application to close the footpath SHE\346, off
Clay Wheels Lane, Wadsley Bridge, as shown on the plan included as
Appendix A.

This application is on behalf of the City Council’s Principal Public Rights of
Way Officer who contends that it is no longer required for public use and can
be considered surplus to the requirements of the Highway Authority.

Footpath SHE/346 has a recorded length of 720 yards and commences at
Clay Wheels Lane at a point just east of the junction with Limestone Cottage
Lane. From this point it heads north for 85 metres before heading east until it
terminates on the eastern side of the former Wadsley Bridge Railway Station.
Beyond this point there is no further public access.

During the time that the railway station was operating, and latterly before the
sale of the land by the British Railways Board, the public were able to
continue their journey from or towards Halifax Road without obstruction.

Under section 57 of the British Transport Commission Act 1949 (amended by
the Railways Act 1993) a public right of way cannot be established over any
road, footpath, thoroughfare or place whilst it is the property of the railway.
Consequently, when the redundant railway property and land was sold (in
1995) to a private individual, a public right of way — between the easternmost
point of footpath SHE\346 and Halifax Road - could not be claimed.

Since the sale of land and property by the British Railways Board in 1995 the
exit from SHE\346 on to the station approach to Halifax Road has been
frequently obstructed, and at the time of writing it is gated. The purpose of this
is presumably on the grounds of security, though it effectively prevents any
user claims being made under section 31 of the Highways Act 1980.

Subsequent requests made to the present land owner to dedicate a public
right of way along the former station approach have been unsuccessful.

Page 8



3.0

3.1

3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

CONSULTATIONS

Consultations have been carried out with Statutory Undertakers (i.e. utility
companies), the Emergency Services, and other relevant bodies, including
footpath societies.

Not all the consultees had responded at the time of writing this report. But of
those that have responded, no objections have been received.

The Ramblers’ Association and Peak and Northern Footpath Society have
responded positively to the proposal to close this now cul-de-sac route.

If any negative comments relating to the application are received before the
Planning and Highways Committee meeting, they will be reported verbally.
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

The Director of Legal & Governance has been consulted and has advised that
if the Council was minded to agree to this application it would be appropriate
to process the closure using the powers contained within Section 118 of the
Highways Act 1980. These powers provide for a public footpath to be closed
on the grounds that it is not needed for public use.

HIGHWAY IMPLICATIONS

The subject path SHE/346 is part of the definitive public footpath network in
the Wadsley Bridge area of Sheffield.

Footpath SHE\346 is a cul-de-sac route, for the reasons described in 2.5 — 2.7
above.

The proposed closure should not adversely affect the public’'s enjoyment of
the area and will have no detrimental effect on the surrounding highway
network and its users.

EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS

No particular equal opportunity implications arise from the proposal in this
report.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

No particular environmental implications arise from the proposal in this report.

Page 9



8.0

8.1

8.2

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

10.2

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

All the costs of the Closure Order process and any other associated costs will
be met from the Public Rights of Way maintenance budget.

There will be a small cost to the PROW group for the erection of fencing at the
Clay Wheels Lane entrance once the legal process is complete. However,
taking into account that (once closed) the full length of SHE/346 will require
no future maintenance, the nett cost of the closure to the TTAPS budget
should be regarded as negligible.

CONCLUSION

Based on the above information, the proposed closure of definitive public
footpath SHE/346, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A, is
supported by Officers.

RECOMMENDATIONS

Raise no objections to the proposed closure of definitive public footpath
SHE/346, as shown on the plan included as Appendix A, subject to
satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory Undertakers in
connection with any of their mains and services that may be affected.

Authority be given to the Director of Legal & Governance to

c. take all necessary action to close the footpath under the powers contained
within Section 118 of the Highways Act 1980;

d. confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no objections
being received, or any objections received being resolved;

Steve Robinson
Head of Highway Maintenance 20" September 2017

Page 10



N

=

O DEW

; f|‘d-'2 :‘,

Highway Records

Highway Maintenance Division
Culture and Environment
Howden House

Union Street

Highways Act 180 Section 118
Proposed Closure of Footpath SHE\346

) =

3
&2

M Sheffield
S1 2SH

Hecarvnirl VAN L

Appendix

Sports MeEWs ¥
Ground PW.
)
Wi
PR W
(RN -
W
\ W
TS A

' Niagara
Forge

Stables

Niagara
Grounds

& Y N '
- @k RANER AR co\ R
KX, 2 A ] PR | p—

© Crown copyright and database rights 2017 OS licence number 100018816. Use of this data

is subject to terms and conditions. You are permitted to use this data sop/é) [éj)mliu to FOOTPATH TO
respond to, or interact with, the organisation that provided you with the dat: r

BE CLOSED
permitted to copy, sub-licence, distribute or sell any of this data to third parties in any form. /

e S < N S NS = A RY = R
\sSch, PP TR AR 72O NORKSRCEM alf [ FNo 200 T

P

A

N




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 8

ngyigflelld SHEEFIELD CITY COUNCIL
| Planning & Highways

Committee
Report of: Director of Culture and Environment
Date: 24™ October 2017

Subject:

CYCLE TRACKS ACT 1984 CONVERSION OF PARTS OF TWO PUBLIC
FOOTPATHS TO SHARED FOOTPATH/CYCLE TRACK AT HUTCLIFFE WOOD,
SHEFFIELD.

Author of Report: Mark Reeder 0114 2736125

Summary:

To seek authority to refer the City of Sheffield (Hutcliffe Wood Road to Abbey Lane)
Cycle Track Conversion Order 2017 (“the Order”) to the Secretary of State for
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for confirmation in the light of an objection
received.

Recommendations:
The Director of Legal Services refers the City of Sheffield (Hutcliffe Wood Road to

Abbey Lane) Cycle Track Conversion Order 2017 to the Secretary of State for
confirmation.

Background Papers:

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 13



DIRECTOR OF CULTURE AND ENVIRONMENT
REPORT TO PLANNING AND
HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
24™ OCTOBER 2017

CYCLE TRACKS ACT 1984 CONVERSION OF PARTS OF TWO PUBLIC
FOOTPATHS TO SHARED FOOTPATH/CYCLE TRACK AT HUTCLIFFE WOOQOD,
SHEFFIELD 8.

1. PURPOSE

1.1 To seek authority to refer the City of Sheffield (Hutcliffe Wood Road to Abbey
Lane) Cycle Track Conversion Order 2017 (“the Order”) to the Secretary of State
for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs for confirmation in the light of an
objection received.

2. BACKGROUND

2.1  Following authority obtained at this Committee on 7" March 2017, the City
Council made the Order on 27" April 2017, under Regulation 3 of the Cycle
Tracks Act 1984 (“the 1984 Act”), for the conversion of parts of footpaths
SHE/270 and SHE/271to a shared use footpath/cycle track. A copy of the Order
and plan are attached as Appendix A.

2.2 Following the publication of the 7" March 2017 Committee Report, and the
subsequent publication of the Order, including the posting of relevant Notices
and Plans at both ends, and along the route, of the footpath in question, the
Director of Legal Services received one objection. The content of this is
summarised in Appendix B to this Report, along with the Officer responses.

3. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

3.1 The 1984 Act states that if objections are made to a Cycle Track Conversion
Order, said order then needs to be referred to the relevant Secretary of State if it
is to be confirmed. An order cannot come into effect until it is confirmed. Referral
of the order will result in consideration of the objections by an Inspector
appointed by the Planning Inspectorate’s Rights of Way team.

3.2  There is no requirement that an order which is opposed (as in the present case)
must be referred to the Secretary of State. Therefore, if an authority feels it can
no longer support an order then a formal resolution, by that authority, not to
proceed, is all that is required to bring the procedure to an end. The City Council

Page 14



3.3

4.1

5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

9.1

has taken similar action to this in the past. This would be the outcome here if
Committee chooses not to approve this Report.

If the Order is referred to the Secretary of State for confirmation and
subsequently confirmed, it will take effect on the date which notice of
confirmation is publicised.

HIGHWAY IMPLICATIONS

The highway implications of the proposed Cycle Track Conversion Order were
described in the Report approved by this Committee on the 7 March 2017. The
proposal has not altered since that date; hence it is still recommended that the
footpaths should be converted.

CONSULTATIONS

Officers have written to the objector, to try to ensure that they had a full
understanding of the proposal and to see if negotiated solution could be reached
in order to resolve the objection. Unfortunately no response was received.
EQUAL OPPORTUNITY IMPLICATIONS

No particular equal opportunity implications arise from the proposals in this
report.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS

No particular environmental implications arise from the proposals in this report.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

All the costs of the Cycle Track Conversion Order process, and any other
associated costs will be met by the applicant, which is the Council’s Transport
Planning Team.

CONCLUSION
In considering whether to proceed further with the proposed Cycle Track
conversion, it is necessary to balance the objection received against the

justifications for supporting the proposal in the first place. Therefore, as this
Board has previously approved the Conversion, and the situation on the ground

Page 15



has not materially altered from when the Order was made, it is proposed that the
Order be submitted to the Secretary of State for confirmation.

10. RECOMMENDATION

10.1 The Director of Legal Services refers the City of Sheffield (Hutcliffe Wood Road

to Abbey Lane) Cycle Track Conversion Order 2017 to the Secretary of State for
confirmation.

Steve Robinson
Head of Highway Maintenance 20" September 2017

Page 16



APPENDIX A

CYCLE TRACK ORDER

CYCLE TRACKS ACT 1984

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL

CITY OF SHEFFIELD
(FOOTPATHS SHE/270, SHE/271 AND LINK AT
HUTCLIFFE WOOD)

CYCLE TRACKS ORDER 2017

The Sheffield City Council, in exercise of its powers under Section 3(1) of the
Cycle Tracks Act 1984, having undertaken the consultations required by
Regulation 3 of the Cycle Tracks Regulations 1984, hereby makes the
following Order: -

1. The length of footpath described in the Schedule to this Order and shown
by a bold black line on the annexed Map is hereby designated a cycle track.

2. This Order may be 
[...]
11 9BW

Author of Report: Andrew Conwill, Urban and Environmental Design Team

Summary: To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 414

Reasons for Recommendation
To protect a tree of visual amenity value to the locality

Recommendations Tree Preservation Order No. 414 should be confirmed.

Background Papers: A) Tree Preservation Order No. 414 and map attached.
B) Tree Evaluation Method for Preservation Orders
(TEMPO) assessment attached.

Category of Report: OPEN

Page 21



CITY GROWTH SERVICE

REPORT TO PLANNING & HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE
24™ OCTOBER 2017

TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 414
22 BRINCLIFFE EDGE ROAD, SHEFFIELD, S11 9BW

1.0

11

2.0

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

3.0

3.1

PURPOSE
To seek confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 414.
BACKGROUND

Tree Preservation Order No.414 was made on 27" June 2017 to protect a
large mature oak tree in the front garden of 22 Brincliffe Edge Road. A copy of
the order with its accompanying map is attached as Appendix A.

22 Brincliffe Edge Road is located within the Nether Edge Conservation Area
and on the 19" May 2017 notice (Tree Notice 17/02243/TCA) was received to
remove the oak tree.

The reason given in the notice for removal is that the tree is causing damage
to the frontage boundary wall.

An inspection of the section of wall referred to in the notice has been carried
out by Sheffield City Council’s, Structural and Public Safety Team. When
inspected the section of wall referred to was found to be in a reasonable
condition considering its age (circa 19" century), and apparent lack of any
significant maintenance since it was built. Some minor deflection/bulging was
noted which is likely to be due to the tree, although this is not considered
significant or dangerous. During inspection it was noted that the wall would
benefit from some general maintenance/repair, i.e. the raking out of loose
mortar and re-pointing, and the replacement of a small area of stone work to
the back of the wall where stones have f
[...]
e

Proposal

Location

Date Received
Team
Applicant/Agent

Recommendation

17/01274/FUL (Formerly PP-05932653)

Full Planning Application

Application to allow removal of a small area of
landscaping to facilitate site investigation (application
under Section 73 to vary condition No. 6.
Landscaping); relating to planning permission no.
98/0844P

Land Between James Walton Court And Station Road
James Walton Court

Sheffield

S20 3GY

22/03/2017

City Centre and East

4-Front Architecture

Grant Conditionally

Time limit for Commencement of Development

Approved/Refused Plan(s)

Pre Commencement Condition(s) — (‘true conditions precedent’ — see notes

for definition)

Other Pre-Commencement, Pre-Occupancy and other Stage of Development

Condition(s)

6. The landscaped areas shall be retained except for the area identified in
purple on plan 16-2645-01 Rev B which may be removed to facilitate site
investigation works to establish if a mine shaft exists on site, subject to a

protective fence being erected before the site is cleared to protect the

retained landscaping in accordance with details set out on the plan. Should
planning permission not be secured for redevelopment of part of the site for
housing within 1 year of the landscaping being removed a replacement

planting scheme for the cleared area along with a timescale for carrying out

Page 41



10.

13.

18.

Other

the scheme shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning
Authority within 13 months of the site being cleared. Thereafter the
landscaping works shall be implemented in accordance with the approved
timescale and the landscaped areas shall be cultivated and maintained for 5
years from the date of implementation and permanently retained.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of the locality.

Prior to the commencement of development, a scheme for the retention and
protection of ecologically valuable areas shall have been submitted to and
agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.
[...]
ous addition to the street
scene, being unduly prominent and obtrusive.

On this basis she dismissed the appeal as being contrary to Policy BE13 of
the UDP and the National Planning Policy Framework.

4.0RECOMMENDATIONS

That the report be noted

Rob Murfin
Chief Planning Officer 24 October 2017

Page 60




	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	7 Proposed Closure of Public Footpath She/346: Off Clay Wheels Lane, Wadsley Bridge
	Proposed Footpath Closure SHE 346 at Wadsley Bridge Appendix

	8 Conversion of Parts of Two Public Footpaths to Shared Footpath/Cycle Track at Hutcliffe Wood between Hutcliffe Wood Road and Abbey Lane
	Shared Footpath and Cycle Track at Hutcliffe Wood Appendix A&B

	9 Confirmation of Tree Preservation Order No. 414: 22 Brincliffe Edge Road
	TPO 414 22 Brincliffe Edge Road Appendix A
	TPO 414 22 Brincliffe Edge Road Appendix B

	10 Applications Under Various Acts/Regulations
	Plan Apps Report

	11 Record of Planning Appeal Submissions and Decisions





Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Meeting held 24 October 2017 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Peter Rippon (Chair), David Baker, Jack Clarkson, 

Michelle Cook, Tony Damms, Roger Davison, Dianne Hurst, 
Bob Johnson, Zahira Naz, Joe Otten, Peter Price, Chris Rosling-
Josephs, Zoe Sykes and Vickie Priestley 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Ian Auckland 
and Councillor Vickie Priestley attended the meeting as the duly 
appointed substitute.  An apology was also received from Councillor 
Alan Law, but no substitute was appointed. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 
and public. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee, held on 3 October 2017, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

SITE VISIT 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the Chief Planning Officer, in liaison with a Co-Chair, be 
authorised to make arrangements for a site visit on Tuesday 7 November 2017 at 
2.00pm, in connection with any planning applications requiring a visit by Members 
prior to the next meeting of the Committee. 

 
6.   
 

PROPOSED CLOSURE OF PUBLIC FOOTPATH SHE/346: OFF CLAY 
WHEELS LANE, WADSLEY BRIDGE 
 

 6.1 The Director of Culture and Environment submitted a report seeking authority to 
process a Public Path Closure Order required for the closing of definitive footpath 
SHE/346 off Clay Wheels Lane, Wadsley Bridge.  The report stated that the 
original footpath route was between Clay Wheels Lane and Halifax Road.  
Following the closure of the Wadsley Bridge Railway Station, the path was 
terminated on the eastern side of the former Station, preventing access to Halifax 
Road.  Although the land is now in private ownership, under the British Transport 
Commission Act 1949 (as amended by Railways Act 1993), a public right of way 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.10.2017 

Page 2 of 3 
 

could not be claimed over the former railway property. In view of this matter, it was 
considered that the remaining footpath was surplus to requirements. 

  
6.2 RESOLVED: That (a) no objection be raised to the proposed closure of definitive 

public footpath SHE/346, as detailed in the report now submitted and shown on the 
plan now exhibited, subject to satisfactory arrangements being made with Statutory 
Undertakers in connection with any of their mains and services that may be 
affected; and 

 (b) authority be given to the Director of Legal & Governance to: 
  
 (i) take all necessary action to close the footpath under the powers 

contained within Section 118 of the Highways Act 1980; and 
  
 (ii) confirm the Order as an Unopposed Order, in the event of no objections 

being received, or any objections received being resolved. 
 
7.   
 

CONVERSION OF PARTS OF TWO PUBLIC FOOTPATHS TO SHARED 
FOOTPATH/CYCLE TRACK AT HUTCLIFFE WOOD BETWEEN HUTCLIFFE 
WOOD ROAD AND ABBEY LANE 
 

7.1 Further to a decision of this Committee at its meeting held on 7 March 2017, to 
make an Order, under the Cycle Tracks Act 1984, for the conversion of parts of 
footpaths SHE/270 and SHE/271 to a shared use footpath/cycle track, the Director 
of Culture and Environment submitted a report seeking authority to refer the 
proposed City of Sheffield (Hutcliffe Wood to Abbey Lane) Cycle Track Conversion 
Order 2017 to the Secretary of State for confirmation.  The report stated that this 
was necessary as an objection had been received to the proposed Order which, 
under the Act, required that it either be formally withdrawn or referred to the 
Secretary of State to be confirmed.   

  
7.2 In assessing the objection and the justifications for the conversion of the footpath 

to a shared Cycle Track, it was proposed that the Order be submitted to the 
Secretary of State for confirmation. 

  
7.3 The proposed Cycle Tracks Order and the objection to the Order, along with the 

Officer’s responses were attached as appendices to the report now submitted. 
  
7.4 RESOLVED: That the Director of Legal and Governance be requested to refer the 

City Of Sheffield (Hutcliffe Wood Road to Abbey Lane) Cycle Track Conversion 
Order 2017 to the Secretary of State for confirmation. 

 
8.   
 

CONFIRMATION OF TREE PRESERVATION ORDER NO. 414: 22 
BRINCLIFFE EDGE ROAD 
 

8.1 The Director of City Growth Service submitted a report seeking confirmation of 
Tree Preservation Order No. 414 on land at 22 Brincliffe Edge Road.  The report 
stated that the Order was made on 27 June 2017 to protect a mature oak tree in 
the front garden of the property following a Tree Notice (17/02243TCA), received 
on 19 May 2017, to remove the tree following concerns that it was damaging the 
frontage boundary wall. 



Meeting of the Planning and Highways Committee 24.10.2017 

Page 3 of 3 
 

  
8.2 An inspection of the section of boundary wall and tree was carried out by the 

Structural and Public Safety and the Trees and Woodlands Teams, respectively, 
and their findings were outlined in the report now submitted. 

  
8.3 It was stated that an objection had not been received to the proposed Order. 
  
8.4 RESOLVED: That no objections having been received, Tree Preservation Order 

No. 414 made on 27 June 2017, in respect of a tree on land at 22 Brincliffe Edge 
Road, be confirmed as an unopposed Order. 

 
9.   
 

APPLICATIONS UNDER VARIOUS ACTS/REGULATIONS 
 

9.1 RESOLVED: That (a) the applications now submitted for permission to develop 
land under the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and the Regulations made 
thereunder and for consent under the Town and Country Planning (Control of 
Advertisements) Regulations 1989, be decided, granted or refused as stated in the 
report to this Committee for this date in respect of Case Nos 17/03706/FUL and 
16/04583/FUL and other applications considered be amended as in the minutes of 
this meeting, and the requisite notices issued; the granting of any permission or 
consent shall not constitute approval, permission or consent by this Committee or 
the Council for any other purpose; and 

  
 (b) having heard representations at the meeting from a local resident speaking 

against the proposed development and from the applicant speaking in support of 
the proposed development, an application for planning permission under Section 
73 to vary Condition 6 in respect of landscaping relating to planning permission 
Case No. 98/0844P, to allow the removal of a small area of landscaping to facilitate 
site investigation at land between James Walton Court and Station Road (Case 
No. 17/01274/FUL) be granted, conditionally. 

 
10.   
 

RECORD OF PLANNING APPEAL SUBMISSIONS AND DECISIONS 
 

10.1 The Committee received and noted a report of the Director of City Growth Service 
detailing (a) the planning appeals recently submitted to the Secretary of State and 
(b) the outcome of recent planning appeals, along with a summary of the reasons 
given by the Secretary of State in his decision. 

 
11.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

11.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will be held at 2:00p.m. on 
Tuesday 14 November, 2017 at the Town Hall. 

 


